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Revenues & EBITDA ($M)

Lear vs. S&P-500 

Key Metrics Overview

Enterprise Value:  $7.1B

Revenue:  22.2B

UFCF:  $835M

EV/EBITDA:  7.2x

P/E:  11.3x
 
Upcoming Earnings Date: 10/24/2025

Rating:  BUY

Current Price:  $93.06

Price Target /  Upside  $107.76 /  15.79%

52-Week Price High / Low: $119.10 /  $73.85

Shares O/S:  58M

Lear Corporation (NYSE:LEA)
Executive Summary
Resilient supplier positioned to grow with the future of mobility

Lear Corporation (NYSE: LEA) is rated BUY with a 12-month price target of $107.76, implying a 
modest +15.79% upside from the current share price of $93.06. While the near-term valuation 
upside appears limited, Learüs durable positioning in the automotive supply chain makes it a 
compelling long-term investment. The company operates a vertically integrated, capital-efficient 
manufacturing model, supplying mission-critical seating systems and electrical architectures to a 
diversified set of global OEMs. Learüs value proposition is rooted in its ability to deliver scale, 
engineering quality and operational reliability across North America, Europe and Asia.

Its Seating division anchors revenue stability and the E-Systems segment provides secular 
growth exposure through increasing EV content. Despite macro headwinds, the company 
maintains a healthy balance sheet, solid free cash flow and disciplined capital deployment ú 
supporting both reinvestment and shareholder returns.

Lear remains exposed to a few critical risks: production volume swings due to macroeconomic 
uncertainty, persistent labor inflation in mature markets and input cost volatility. Despite these 
risks, Learüs fundamental strengths ú operational scale, customer stickiness and increasing 
EV-aligned revenue ú justify a favorable long-term view.

This report focuses on Lear because it combines industrial simplicity with global scale and 
secular exposure. Unlike many niche EV players or structurally challenged suppliers, Lear 
operates with its simple business model, stable end markets and it benefits from clear industry 
tailwinds without relying on speculative technologies. For investors seeking consistent cash 
flow, Lear Corporation stands out as a quality compounder trading at a reasonable price.

Consumer Discretionary Group | Jashith Sachdeva | Lear Corporation

15.79% CAGR 

Lear Revenue by Segment 

Business Overview
Global supplier with vertically integrated operations

Lear operates through two primary business segments: Seating and E-Systems. The Seating 
division, contributing approximately 75% of total revenue, offers complete seat systems, 
including foam, trim and structure components, to original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) 
such as General Motors, Ford, BMW and Stellantis. This segment benefits from scale 
efficiencies, automation and high barriers to entry due to complex engineering requirements and 
safety standards.

The E-Systems segment focuses on vehicle electrification, producing electrical distribution 
systems, power management modules and embedded software for smart architecture and 
autonomous features. This division is strategically relevant as global OEMs accelerate EV 
programs, increasing demand for high-voltage architectures and wire harnessing solutions. With 
manufacturing operations in over 35 countries and a vertically integrated supply chain, Lear is 
well-positioned to support platform launches across North America, Europe and Asia. Lean 
operations and a focus on quality engineering continue to drive competitive differentiation.

Lear designs, develops, engineers, manufactures, assembles and supplies automotive seating 
and electrical distribution systems for OEMs worldwide. The Seating segment includes seat 
systems, trim covers, foams, mechanisms, headrests and leather/ fabric materials for various 
vehicle types including light trucks, compact cars and SUVs.

The E-Systems segment provides wiring harnesses, terminals, connectors, junction boxes and 
high-voltage power systems. It also develops software platforms like Xevo Market, cybersecurity 
systems and connectivity protocols for cloud, vehicle and mobile integration. Products and 
services are offered under multiple brands including GUILFORD, EAGLE OTTAWA, XEVO and 
LEAR CONNEXUS. Headquartered in Southfield, Michigan, Lear was founded in 1917 and 
serves markets in North America, Europe, Africa, Asia and South America.

Competitive Landscape
Strong OEM ties and strategic differentiation

Lear competes with leading Tier-1 auto suppliers including Adient, Faurecia (FORVIA) and 
Magna International. While Adient holds scale in seating, Lear surpasses in customer 
diversification and vertical integration. In E-Systems, competition includes Aptiv and Yazaki, 
though Lear differentiates itself with bundled systems and embedded software. Key advantages 
include:

- Deep integration with major OEM platforms, supporting multi-decade relationships

- Global manufacturing scale with flexible cost structures

- Technological expertise in EV and ADAS-ready electrical architecture

- Strong history of free cash flow generation and shareholder returns
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1. Bullet Points: 100% 
size relative to text

2. Bullet Points: 
Indentation by .13 
& special hanging 
by .13

3. Everything has its 
own text box / 
rectanglq

4. Miriam font for 
Everything

5. Font Size for Body 
Text: 8

6. Font Size for 
Headers: 12

7. Font Size for 
Subheader 10

8. Font Size for title 
18

Stock Chart
Use Charting tab in Finance Data Software, 
i.e. Bloomberg, CapIQ, FactSet, 
NetAdvantage,

Download Excel Data for 3 years (Performance 
post COVID), compared to the S&P500 in the 
same time period.

With Excel data create line chart and format it, 
removing all gridlines and borders, axis, 
everything but the lines.

It should look like this.

1. Dollar amounts should be represented as 
K, M, or B

2. There should be periods at the end of 
every sentence in the overall body

3. There should be no oxford Commas, 
Correct ex: One, two and three

4. $ in front of every number that is in the 
right side of page

5. Lowercase x after every multiple figure

Bar Charts

1. One Bar chart has to have some form of 
economic information / statistic that 
justifies an investment in the industry.  Ex. 
Per Capita Consumption of Eggs, overall 
coffee production, total flight miles 
traveled US, total value of nuclear energy 
business.

2. One Bar chart has to be specific relevant 
financial figures for your business in the 
most recent year and your forecasted next 
5 years.

1. Have a way to understand the 
data without using a legend, i.e. 
Revenues has a grey font color 
and EBITDA has purple to match 
the bar chart colors.

2. All you have to do is edit the data 
in the lowest bar chart to 
whatever your companies 
information is as to not mess with 
the template

3. Dates should be formatted with 
past years being 2024A and 
future/ forecasted years þ2025Eÿ

3. Include CAGR, as shown
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Revenues & EBITDA ($K)

WING vs. S&P-500 

Key Metrics Overview

Enterprise Value:  $7.48 B

Revenue:  $826,866 K

UFCF:  $155,318.4 K

EV/EBITDA:  31.5x

P/E:  82.07x
 
Upcoming Earnings Date: 07/30/2025

Rating:  SELL

Current Price:  $290.30

Price Target /  Downside $194.11 /  (33.1%)

52-Week Price High / Low: $204.00 / $433.86

Shares O/S:  27,902.9 M

WING ù 3Y ù 130%

S&P-500 ù 3Y ù 54%

Consumer Discretionary Coverage Group | Mason Engelsberg | Wingstop Inc.

34% CAGR 

Average Discount on Chicken Orders

Wingstop Inc. (NASDAQ:WING)

ÅWe initiate coverage of Wingstop with a Sell rating and a $194.11 price target, implying 33.1 
percent downside from the $290.30 share price as of July 29, 2025. Our valuation reflects a 
scenario-weighted approach incorporating base, upside and downside cases, all of which 
suggest Wingstop is overvalued relative to near-term fundamentals.

ÅWingstopüs core growth driver, same-store sales, is losing momentum. After a strong run in prior 
quarters, foot traffic has slowed, and new customer growth has stalled. Industry data and 
management commentary point to underwhelming comps this quarter, and full-year guidance 
implies a sharp deceleration compared to historical performance.

ÅRecent promotions, including the þ20 for $20ÿ offer, have boosted traffic but diluted check size 
and likely margin. This strategy risks training consumers to wait for deals, which undermines 
pricing power. At the same time, burger chains are increasing their focus on chicken as beef 
prices rise, adding further pressure in Wingstopüs core category.

ÅThe Smart Kitchen platform is a long-term initiative aimed at improving labor and service 
efficiency, but it remains in the early stages with limited measurable impact. With fewer than half 
of locations onboarded and no clear lift to sales factored into consensus, execution risk remains 
high.

ÅStore expansion continues at a healthy pace, although much of the growth is coming from 
refranchising and international markets. These formats typically offer less margin visibility and 
introduce more variability. On its own, unit growth is unlikely to offset soft comps and near-term 
operating challenges.

ÅDespite these issues, Wingstop trades at a substantial premium to peers and to its own 
historical multiples. The valuation reflects expectations for continued growth and margin 
expansion that appear increasingly difficult to achieve. We believe the stocküs risk-reward profile 
is skewed to the downside.

Executive Summary
Overvalued Amid Slowing Growth

Business Overview
Scaled, Franchise-Led Wing Concept

ÅWingstop operates a highly franchised, asset-light Quick Service Restaurant (QSR) model 
focused on chicken wings and digital-forward ordering. Founded in 1994 and headquartered in 
Dallas, the company earns most of its revenue through royalty and franchise fees, with over 98 
percent of restaurants operated by franchisees as of year-end 2024. This structure supports a 
capital-light, high-margin profile.

ÅThe brandüs menu centers on cooked-to-order wings, tenders and fries with strong consumer 
loyalty driven by its wide range of sauces. Transactions are primarily off-premise, with digital 
ordering accounting for more than 65 percent of sales.

ÅUnit growth is a core pillar of Wingstopüs strategy. The chain ended 2024 with over 2,250 
restaurants globally and is targeting 16 to 17 percent unit expansion in 2025. While the U.S. 
remains the largest market, international development and refranchising are playing a growing 
role.

ÅWingstopüs investment in proprietary tech and Smart Kitchen systems is intended to enhance 
labor efficiency and order throughput across its franchise base, supporting scale-driven margin 
benefits over time.

Competitive Landscape
Crowded Chicken and Value Focused QSR Market

ÅWingstop faces growing competition in an increasingly crowded QSR chicken segment. Larger 
national players, including burger chains, are expanding into chicken to mitigate beef inflation, 
which has led to heavier discounting and reduced pricing flexibility across the category.

ÅFast-casual rivals like Daveüs Hot Chicken, Buffalo Wild Wings GO and Atomic Wings are 
scaling quickly and targeting similar customer demographics and trade areas. These brands 
compete on flavor innovation, convenience and franchise economics, putting pressure on 
Wingstopüs market share and development pipeline.

ÅWingstop has historically differentiated through its digital-first ordering model, streamlined 
operations, and strong brand affinity. However, the gap is narrowing as more QSR peers invest 
in similar capabilities. Increased promotional activity and the rise of alternative chicken formats 
further challenge Wingstopüs positioning.

ÅWhile the brand remains well-known, its competitive moat is under pressure from both legacy 
chains and newer concepts capitalizing on similar growth themes.
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